
F m  for filing Rate Schedules 

I ' This ta r i f f  is limited t o  the consumers selected by the Cooperative and 
w i l l  require the installation of a special meter capable of re@& 
the on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hours. 

This ta r i f f  i s  available for single-phase service only. 

RATES : 
JUN 1 9  

For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 

Csmamity, Town ur City 

P.S.C. NO. 2 

1 1st Revised NO, 
- 

1 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELEClXIC 
COOPERATIE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* 

- Name of Issuing Corporatian SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RAm 
CZYERAL SERVICE - 1 T-0-D (TDE OF DAY) PER lNIl 

Availability of Service : 

Available for  a period limited to two years, as an experimental t a r i f f  t o  
consmrs  eligible for Tariff General Service. 
TOD is for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rateexperiment designed 
t o  provide data to  evaluate the cost and benefits of time-of-day pricing 
and its effect  on the use of e lectr ic i ty  by residential consumers in  the 
Cooperative's service area. Consumers who w i l l  be eligible for this t a r i f f  
w i l l  be selected by the Cooperative and w i l l  agree voluntarily to  participate 
in  the Cooperative's residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

Tariff General Service 

ON-PEAK RATE: 
Service Charge 
Under 600 HW /Mo. 
Service Charge 
Over 600 N#r/hk. 

OFF-PAK RATE : 
Under 600 HlnI/Mo. 
Over 600 KWH/bb. 

$5.30 
.06811 Per  KWI 

11.52 Per b n t h  
.OS774 Per WH 

.03982 Per Month 

.03360 Per  Month 

The to ta l  kilawatt-hours used per month will determine the rate block for 
both on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hour and service charge. 

E 

85 

EFEECI'IVE June 1 1985 mm aF IblsuE 

:%;uED rn General Manager 

Issued by Service Ccmunission of Kentucky in 
W 

May 8 ,  1985 Dated Case No. 9178 



for E l l i n g  Rate Schedules For ENTT IE TERRITORY SERVED 
Camunity ,   own or tit+ 

1 - P.S,C. NO, 

2 SHEET NO. 
II .. 

CMCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SIEBT NO. Issuing Corporation ~- 

TIME-OF-DAY PERIOIX 

WINTER S W W U  

For the purpose of this  tariff, the an-peak bi l l ing period during the 
months of October, November, December, January, Mbruary, March and April 
is defined as 7a.m. to 12  noon and f r o m  5 p.m. t o  10 p.m., local time, 
for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The 
- off-peak bi l l ing period is defined as 10 p.m. t o  7 a.m. and from 12 noon 
t o  5 p.m. , local time, for  a l l  days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, 
and holidays. 

For the purpose of t h i s  t a r i f f ,  the on-peak bi l l ing period for the months 
of M a y ,  ,June, July, August, and September is defined as 10 a.m. t o  10 p.m., 
local time, for  a l l  days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. The off-peak bil l ing period is defined as 10 p.m. t o  10 a.m. , 
local t i m e ,  for all- days of the week, including Saturday, S 
holidays. 

ELAYED PAYMENT EFFECTlVE 

"he above rates are net,  the gross rates being 10% higher. In the 
the curmnt monthly b i l l  is not paid within 15 days from the d 
b i l l ,  gross rates shal l  apply. 

FUEL AWCISTMENT CLAUSE BY: 

All rates am applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be-incmased 
or decsased by an amowt per I(bvH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KW€ 

.-_______I___ as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 

RAE 
PER W I T  

December 1, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE - 

----- TITLE General Manager 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
November 30, 1983 

Dated 8906 
1-1" -I_ 

Case No, 



Porn for f i l i n g  Rate ,%hechiles 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPEliATIVE CORPORATION 

1 P.S.C. NO, ~ - - -  

--- CXNCELLINC; P .S .C . NOD 

?&me 0f Issuing Corporation ____- - SJEET NO, - 

CU5SIFICBT'ION OF SERVICE 

Fuel Adjustment Clause - Continued 

The allowance for  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based 091 a twelve- 
mmth moving average o f  such losses. 
applicable provisions as  set out i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

- TEREls AND CCNDITIONS 

This t a r i f f  is subject to the Cooperative's standard terms and conditions 
of service. 

This Fuel Clause i s  subject to a l l  other 

-.  

EFFECTIVE 

December 1, 1983 
I -- lx4TE OF fSSm IZKE EFFECTIVE 

5- BY Genera I Plrtnager 

Issued by Service Cmiss ion  of Kentucky in 
Navember 30, 1983 

---______ Case No. - 8.906 / a i 4  - D ed 



for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
.- For 

Camarnity, TOWTI ur C i t y  

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE C0RE)ORATION 

P.S.C. NO, 19 

- 15th Revised ,=,T NO, 3 
-I__ - 

18 - CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* 

- 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVlCE 

GS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM 

Applicable: Entire Territory Served. 

Avai labi l i ty:  Available t o  a l l  consumers of the  Cooperati.ve for  service 
including l igh t ing ,  incidental  appliances, refr igerat ion,  cooking, laundry , 
heating, cooling, and power f o r  motors up t o  and including 10 harsepower 
motors; subject  t o  the established rules  and regulations. 

A farm dwelling and i ts  appurtenances including barns, domestic servant 
quarters  and out-buildings which processes i ts  clwn products, s h a l l  be 
considered a dmesl5c farm and be c l a s s i f i ed  f o r  the res ident ia l  r a t e  f o r  
a l l  of its power requirements. 

Individual constuners with a pump-house o r  other  out-buildings located a t  sud 
a distance from the residence as t o  make it impractical t o  supply service 
through the  res ident ia l  meter, and requiring a separate mete 
the service,  w i l l  be b i l l ed  as a separate service Lmder the 

Type of  Service - : 

Single-phase, 60 cycles , a t  available secondary voltage. 

$5.30 Per Meter, Per 
.06811 Per KWH 
.05774 Per KW 

Rate : - 
Custmer Charge (No Usage) 
F i r s t  600 IMl. Per Month 
All Over 600 IWkI Per  Month 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

A l l  ra tes  are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KlrRI equal t o  the fue l  adjustment amaunt per INl 

J ime 1, 1985 
. mTE OF I W  IXrE EFEECTIVE - 

SSlBlEDw TITLE General Manager 

Issued by au&cxmf$ of an &der #f the  Public Service Commission of Kentucw in 
J May 8 ,  1985 Case No. 9178 Dated 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camnnciw, Town or C i t y  

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corparatian 

P.S.C. NO. 17  

13th Revised ,= NO, 4 
_I - 

CANCELLING P .S .C. NO* 16 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERYICE 

GS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM (Continued) RATE 
E R  UNTT 

Fue 1 Adjustment Clause : (Continued) 

as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve- 
month noving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as se t  out in 807 KkTi 5:056. 

This Fuel Clause is  subject to  a l l  

Minimum Charges: 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall  be $5.30. 
the m i n i m u m  charge shall  en t i t l e  the consumer in  a l l  cases to  the use of the 
number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to  the minimum charge in accordance 
with the foregoing rate. 

Payment of 

-- Elay  Payment Charge : 

The ahove rates are net,  the gross rates being 10%higher. 
current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid within 15 days from the date of the b i l l ,  

In the event the 

the moss rates shall apply. .., _ -  ~ 

Special Rules : 

The capacity of individual motors served under th is  schedule may not ex 
10 horsepower. 

Budget Billing : 

Residential consumers may request a Budget B i l l i n g  Plan whereby a@ 
is signed t o  pay a Eked amount each month on a yearly basis i n  
monthly billings based on actual usage. 

, I-- - 
I ME EFFECrIVE June 1, 1985 L?Am (#! ISSUE 

SSREDBllp TITLE General Manager - 

Issued by a u u t y  of an &der//of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. 9178 Dated May 8, 1985 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECI'RIC 
COOPERATIVE CQRPQRATION 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Cammrunity, Town ur City 

P.S.C. NO. 17  

7th Revised SHEET NO. 4a 

16 CMELLING P.S.C. NO* 
6th Revised SmT No, 4a 

- Nam of Issuing Corporatian - 

CLASSIFICATI@I OF SEKVICE? 

GS-1 RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM (Continued) 

Budget Bi l l ing:  - (Continued) 

The monthly fixed amount f o r  each consumer is based on actual  o r  estimated 
consumption made by a Coonerative representative. 
may adjust  the b i l l i n g  amounts a f t e r  no t i f ica t ion  i f  metered consumption, 
r a t e s ,  and fue l  charge adjustments indicate s ignif icant  change from the 
advance estimate. 

However, the Cooperative 

The equal monthly payments f o r  1 2  months w i l l  begin with the July b i l l  and 
my difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 1 2  month 
period w i l l  be adjusted by adding or credif ing the e l e c t r i c  service b i l l  €or 
the following 'June. 

Failure t o  make monthly budget payments when due, subjects t h i s  plan t o  
cancellation and the consumer w i l l  be required to  pay any under-payment t o  
make the account current. 

JUN 1 9 13135 

RATE 
PER INTI 
-_I 

4 

June 1, 1985 JNTE EFFECMVE 

.ssETl BY General Manager 

Issued by &rity of anbrderbf the public Service Curmission of Kentucky in 
1 Case No. 9178 D&d May 8 ,  1985 



Form for fi l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Cummity, Tom or C i t y  

BUE GRASS RIIRAI, ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

11th Revised 5 
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO. 

18 P.S.C. NO. 
12th Revised ,MEET NO, 5 

- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SEHVICE 

C 1 - COMrERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING POl*ER SERVICE 

Applicable : 

Entire terri tory served. 

Avai labi 1. i ty  : 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 
50 KW for  a l l  uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to  the 
established rules and regulations. 

Tyne of Service: I 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary voltages. 
Motors having a rated capacity in  excess o€ 10 horsepower must be three-phase 

Rate : 
__I_ 

Demand Charge: 

F i r s t  10 KVJ of Billing Demand 
Over 10 KIV of Billing bmand- $6.23 

Energy Charge (1hder 50 IGV) 

F i r s t  3,000 KMI $ .06993 Per  h7Vf-I 
. A l l  Over 3,000 KhFI 

- 
No Charge PUBLIC SERVICEL I 

JUQI191 
.OS532 Per M W  PURS 

a s  t orne r Charge $6.95 BY: -, 

Fuel Adiustment Clause : 
A11 rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. - 
85 

<June 1, 1985 
Iu\TE EFEECMVE 

T I W  General Manager 

Issued by the Public Service C d s s i m  of Kentucky in 

Case No. 9178 Dded May 8 ,  1985 



Fm for f i l ing  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camannity, Town ur City 

P-.S.C. NO. 16 

11th Revised No, 6 
BLIIE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANELLING P.S.C. NQ. 15 

Name of Issuing Corporation -- 10th Revised - SHEET NO. 6 

- 
CLASSIFICATI@J OF SERVICE 

C 1 - COI\&ERCIRZ, ANI) INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING 6 PGWEK SERVICE 
I 

Fuel Adjustment : (Continued) 

or  decreased by an mount per KWi equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as bi l led by the 1Vholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as s e t  out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

This Fuel. Clause is subject t o  a l l  

I - Determhation of Billing Ikmand: 

The bil l ing demand shall be the max im kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of 15 consecutive hinutes during the month for which 
the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for  power factor. 

- Power Factor Adjustment : 

Tie consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as nearly as 1ptpjmM 
kmand charges w i l l  'tie adjusted for  consumers with 50 IGV or more of me 
demand to correct for  average power factors lower than 90%, and may be 
adjusted for  other consumers i f  and when the Seller deems necessary. S 
adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by whichJ 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 96.95 where 
or less of transformer capacity is required. 
than 5 kva of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall  be one 
of the following charges as determined for  the consinner in question. 

- 

For consumers requiring more 

May 16, 1985 June 1, 1985 

TITLE General Manager 

Issued by &ty of an drderyof the Public Service Comsnissian o f  Kentucb in 
Nay 8, 1985 / 

Dated 9178 Case No. 



F m  for filing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camunity, Town or City 

16 P.S.C. NO, 
10th Revised No, 7 

BLIE GRASS RURAL ELECTIUC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 15 CANCELLING P.S.C. NQ- 

Naame of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE 

C 1 - COMMERCIAL, AND INDUSTRIAL LIQITING 6 POlVER SERWE [Continued) 
RATE I PERUNIT 

__I l\;Iinimum Charge : (Continued) 

(a) The m i n i m u m  monthly charge as specified in  the contract €or service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge af $25.00. 

Delayed Payment Charge : 

The above rates are net ,  the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is  not paid within 15 days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall  apply. 

Special Rates : 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 month 
per year may guarantee a minimum anniral Fawent of 12 times the minimum 
monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section, i n  which 
case there shall  be no minimum monthly charge. 

In the event the 

1 

--__ 

_i_- Temporary Services: 

Temporary service shall  be supplied in  accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that  the consumer shall  pay in  addition t o  the foregoing charges the 
total  cast of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of material 
returned to stock. 
of the estimated b i l l  for  service, including the cost of connection anGF KEN1 
disconnect ion. EFFEC' 

JUN 1 9 

A deposit in  advance may be required of the 

PURSUANTTOE 

,June 9, 1985 
IIIATE OF IblsIJE MITE EFFECTIVE 

TITIE General Manager %suEDlFIlp 

Issued by aut- of an Or&?= o# the Public Service Camnission o f  Kentucky in 
f May 8, 1985 Case No. 9178 Dated 



F m  for f i l i n g  Rate ,Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIW 

Mame of Issuing Corporation 

ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camrconity, T a m  or Civ 

- P.S.C. NO. 18 

12th Revised SHEET NO. 8 

17 
CMaLLING P.S.C. NO* 

11th Revised SmT No, 8 

CLASSIFICATICPIJ OF SEKVICEI 

L P - 1  LARGE POWER 

A m  li cab le  : 

In a11 territory served by the Sel ler .  

Avai labi l i ty  : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers whose kilowatt  demand s h a l l  exceed 50 JGV f o r  
l ight ing and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An "Agreement f o r  Electric Service" s h a l l  be executive by the consumer fo r  
service uncler this schedule. 

Character of Service : 

The electric service furnished under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 c cle 
a l te rna t ing  current  and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate : 

P.4aximum kmand Charge: 

pui;i-ic SERVICE cc 

JUN 1 9  19 

OF KENTUC 
EGFECTIV 

-- 

$6.23 Per  Month Per KIV of Bi l l ing  kmand. 

--- Energy Charge: (51-500 HV) 

Customer Charge 
F i r s t  10,000 Kcw 
Next 15,000 HH 
Next 50,000 Klw 
Next 75,000 KcIJIl 

PURSUANT TO 807 

cyr - 

$24.00 Per Month 
.05045 Per  KWff 
.04375 Per KW 
.03815 Per KIW 
.03585 Per KWII 

blay 16, 1985 IIIATE (#r I s m  
June 1, 1985 

.- IIBUE EFlFECI'IVE 

TITLE General Manager 

Issued by Wty of an&&r/6f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
May 8, 1985 Case No. 9178 Dated 



Y r n  for filing Rate Schedules - ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Ccmrmamity, Tom or City 

18 P.S.C. NO. 
12th Revised No, 9 

11th Revised SmT No, 9 

BLUE GRASS RURAL EECI'RIC 1 7  
COOPERATIVE CORPQRATION 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* _. 

Name of Issuing Corporatian - 

CLASSIFICATICN OF SEKVICE 

LP - 1 LARGE POWER (Continued) 

Ehergy Charge : (Continued) 

A l l  Over 150,000 KIBI $ .03415 Per KlrRI 

&?termination of Billing kmand: -- 
The bi l l ing demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for  power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment : 

"lie consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as practicable. 
factor may be measured a t  any time. 
the power factor a t  the time of h is  maximum demand is less than BS%, the 
demand for  bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power fact( 

Power 
Should such measurements indicate that: 

Minimum Charge : 

The m i n i m u m  monthly charge shall  be one of the following &argeFm 
for the consumer in  question : 

(a) The m i n i m u m  monthly charge as specified i n  the contract. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per m o n d i  of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be inc 
o r  decreased by an amount per IWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per Klvf 

EFFEC 

JUN 1 ! 
I'URSIJ,I\NT TO 

- -- 

RATE 
PER LNIT 

:OMM lSSI0I 
ICKY 
YE 

985 

IWTE EFFECI'IVE June 1, 1985 

SSrEDm TITLE General Manager 

Issued by the Public Service Canrmission of Kentucky in 
!.lay 8 ,  1985 

Dated 
9178 

Case No. 



F m  for filing Rate Schedules 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shal l  be bil led at  the foregoing rate. 
pijBtlC SERViCE CO 

OF KENTUC 1 

-- ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Cumumity, T o m  or ( 3 .  

IMISS'II)!"~ 
Y 

P.s.C. NO. 16 

8th Revised No, 9a 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION W G L L I N G  P.S.C. NO* 15 

Nane of Issuing Corporation 7th kvised  S ~ T  NO, 9a 

CLASSIFICATI(IW OF SEKVIE 

L P - 1  LARGE POWER (Continued) RATE 
PER W I T  - 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : (Continued) 

as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an all.awmce for l ine losses, 
The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

This Fuel  Clause is subject to  a l l  othei 

Special Provisions : 

1. Delivery Point - I f  service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall  be the mtering point unless otherwise specified 
in  the contract for service. 
equipment an the load side o€ the delivery point shall  be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

A l l  wiring, pole l ines,  other e lectr ic  

'If service i s  furnished a t  Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery 
point shall  be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l ine to 
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall  be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

nipuE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985 Mrn obr I$Sm 
S I E D B Y  TITLE General Manager 

Issued by the Public Service Commissim of Kentucky in 
May 8 ,  1985 Case No. 9178 Dated 



for f i l ing  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL EECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED Far 
Campmity, T o m  m C i l y  

P.S.C. NO. 18 

12th Revised No, 10 

17  
CANCELLING P.S.C. NQ* 

11th Revised SmT No, - 10 

CLASSIFICATIORI OF SEHvICe 

LP - 2 LARGE POt'dER 
- 

Aplicable : - 
In a l l  terr i tory served by Seller. 

Availabil i t y  : 

Available t o  a l l  commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall  exceed 500 JflCIB for  lighting and/or nower. 

--- 

Conditions: 
_Ip 

An "Agreemnt for  Purchased of Power'! shall! be exalted by the consumer for 
service i m d e r  th is  schedule. 

Character of Service : 

0 
u 

EFFfCTIi 
The electr ic  service furnished under this  schedule w i l l  be 60 Ey 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate : 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

$6.23. per month per JQ? of bil l ing demand. 

Energy Charge : (Over 500 KN) 

Customer Charge $2 .. 

JUN 1 9  I! 
PtJ!?SL!ANT TO 80: 

Per Month 
L ,  

First 3,500 KWH 
Next 6,500 IN-I 
Next 140,000 KitlII 

.OS128 Per K l B  

.04301 Per KIil-1 

.03788 Per KhH 

RATE 
PER W I T  -- 

June 1, 1985 
DKlT EFFECTIVE 

TITLE General. Manager 

May 1 6 ,  1985 ICIATE OF ISSUB 

the Public Service Conmission of Kentucky in 
May 8, 1985 

Dated 9178 Case No. 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Carmnity, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO, 18 

BLIE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

~ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

12th Revised SHEET NO. 11 

17 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* 

~ ~~ 

CLASSIFICATI(1N OF SERVICE 

LP - 2 LARE POWER (Continued) 

pi 'pi IC SERVICE COlLlMiSSION 
GF KENrucw Energy Charge: (Continued) .J J- 

- 

Determination of Billing DEtm;nd: 

The billinrr demand shall  be the max.mum kiliwatt demand established b) _ _ _  
consumer fir any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the b i l l  is  rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for  power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment : 

?he consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Power Factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power €actor a t  the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, 
the demand for bil l ing purposes shal l  be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power 
fact or. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shal l  be one of the following charges as deter- 
mined for  the consumer in  question: 

(a) 
(b) 

?he minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract for service. 
A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month o f  contract capacity. 

RATE 
PER INIT 

June I, 1985 --- IMTE OF Is!mE ]MATE EFFECI'IVE 

SSEDm TITLE General Manager- 

Issued by Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
May 8, 1985 Y 

Dated 9178 Case No. 



F m  for fi l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camarunity, T o m  or City 

P.S.C. NO. 16 

1 2  

15 

1 2  

SHEET NO. 9th Revised 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELEC=IRIC 
COOPERATIVE CQRPQRATION 

CANCELLING P.S.C. No* 

SHEET NO. Nme of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised 

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICe 

LP - 2 LARGE PCYWER (Continued) 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWII equal to the fuel adjis-bnent amount per KWfi 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance fo r  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. ?his Fuel Clause is subject to a l l  othe 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions : 

1. Delivery Point - 'If service is  furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall  be the metering point unless otherwise specified in  
the contract for  service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shal l  be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ic  

RAE 
PER wT1 

If service i s  furnished a t  Seller's nrimalqr l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shal l  be the p i n t  of attachment of Seller's primary l ine to  
consumer's transformer structure unless othemise specified i n  the 
contract for  service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other electrical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shal l  be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shal l  be bi l led at the foregoinE rate. 

EFFECT I \d 

2. 

General. Manager 

the public Service Comsnission of Kentucky in 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC P.S.C. NO. 20 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 14th Revised SHEET NO. 13 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

13th Revised SHEET NO. 13 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

SECURITY LIGHTS PEF 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject 
to its established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Liqht Per Month: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $5.03 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.59 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodi.um Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.11 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.72 
(Ornamental) 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance forL,J+bn15 " 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceedtYF M if 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

UNIT 

9 

Date of Issu May 1, 1987 
General Manager 

r of the Public Service Commission 
April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Omoarnity, Town ur City 

P.S.C. NO. 19 

13th Revised NO 13 
BLUE GRASS RIW EIBCIlUC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCE%LING P.S.C. NO. 18 

Nmm of Issuing Corporatian 

CLASSIFICATICPV OF SERVICE 

SECIJRITY LIaTIS 

App li c ab le : 

Ehtire Territory Served. 

Availability : 

Available to  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject to  its established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Mnth: - 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per  Month $5.17 
400 Watt bkrcury Vapor Per Lamp Per Nonth 7, S6 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Month 5 2 7  
100 IVatt H i g h  Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mbnth 6.78 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

All rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWI-I equal t o  the fuel adjustmnt amount per KWH 
as bi l led by die Wholesale Pwer Supplier plus an allowance for  l ine losses. 
The allowance for  l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is  sub$~~Ll&@$iCF cc 

EFFECTIVI 
other applicable provisions a s  s e t  out in  807 KAR 5:056. OF KEN% 

JUN 1 9  19 

June 1, 1985 wm OF ISSUE INIE EFFECTIVE 

I%JIED BY TITLE General Mmager 

Issued by w v  of an &ler f the Public Service Commissiun of Kentucky in 

Case No. 9178 Dated May 8 ,  1985 - 
i 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 21 BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 15th Revised SHEET NO. 
Name o f  Issuing Corporation 

14th Revised SHEET NO. 

14 

20 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE 

PEE STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable: 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: 

State and local. governments subject to established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Liqht Per Month: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor 
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

250 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium 

(Ornamental) 

(Ornamental) 

(Ornamental) 

Per Lamp Per Mo. $5.03 
Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.59 
Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.21 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.72 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.11 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 9.21 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

All rates are applicable to th 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWHGi: F,F 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by: 
the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance fo 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not e 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 

Fuel Adjustment cBaysg% 

UNIT 

?. 

1 

i 
I I 

P 

Date of Issu Date Effective May 1, 1987 
Issued by General Manager 

Issued by 
of Ken tuc April 28, 1987 

r of the Public Service Commission 



P r n  for f i l ing Rate Schedules ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Carmunity, Tom or C i t y  

20 P.S.C. NO. 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECIRI[C 
COOPERATIVE CORPORAT1CB.J 

14th Revised NO, 1 4  

19 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* 

Nane of Issuing Corporation 1 4  13th Revised S m T  No, 
I 

CLASSIFICATION OF SEKVICE! 

EFFECTIVE STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availability : 

JUN 1 9  1985 

State and local governments subject to  established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per L i g h t  Per  Month: 

175 Watt Pkrcury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $5.17 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.86 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.25 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.78 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per  Pb. 5.17 

9.35 250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per  Lamp Per Mo. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause : 

All. rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per IUM equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as bi l led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for  l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve 
month moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as s e t  out i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

This fuel clause i s  subject to  a l l  

June 1, 1985 

RAE 
PER W I T  

May 16, 1985 

TITLE General Manager 

Case No. 
W 
9178 

Issued by autl$riQ/of an Or&r o q t h e  Public Service Conmission o f  Kentucky in 
1 

Dated May 8, 1985 

e 




